

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re OATLY GROUP AB SECURITIES : X  
LITIGATION : Consolidated Civil Action No.  
 : 1:21-cv-06360-AKH  
 :  
 : X

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES  
AND AN AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4)**

**SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP**

David R. Scott  
William C. Fredericks  
The Helmsley Building  
230 Park Ave, 17th Floor  
New York, NY 10169

**SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP**

Jacob B. Lieberman  
156 South Main Street  
Colchester, CT 06415

*Lead Counsel for Federal Plaintiffs and the  
Proposed Class*

**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP**

Samuel H. Rudman  
Michael G. Capeci  
58 South Service Road, Suite 200  
Melville, NY 11747

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION AND WORK PERFORMED.....2

III. ARGUMENT .....3

A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund.....3

B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund.....4

C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....5

D. The Relevant *Goldberger* Factors Support the Requested Fee.....7

1. The Risks of the Litigation .....7

a. Risks of Establishing Liability.....9

b. Risks Related to Discovery, Trial and Post-Judgment Matters .....10

c. Collectability Risks.....11

2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation .....11

3. The Quality of Representation.....11

4. Public Policy Considerations .....12

5. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel.....13

6. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Size of the Settlement.....14

E. Application of a “Lodestar Cross-Check” Also Strongly Supports The Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....14

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF THEIR LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED .....17

V. EACH PLAINTIFF MERITS A MODEST \$3,500 AWARD.....17

VI. CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abadilla v. Precigen, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7305053 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2023) .....	15
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Am. Realty Cap. Props., Inc. Litig.</i> , No. 15-MC-40 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2019).....	15
<i>Arkansas Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 77 4th Cir. 74 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	16
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4, 13
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008) .....	11
<i>In re BHP Billiton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019).....	6
<i>In re Bisys</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) .....	12, 16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....	17
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	11
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 13639234 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2015).....	18

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....7

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....3, 5, 15

*City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. World Wrestling Ent., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2736135 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021) .....18

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....14

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....14

*Matter of Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....8

*Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.*,  
2011 WL 13263367 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011).....16

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
827 F. Supp. 2d 172, 185 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....16

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....7, 12, 17

*Fleming v. Impax Lab’ys Inc.*,  
2022 WL 2789496 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2022).....15

*Fresno Cnty. Emps’ Ret. Ass’n. v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.*,  
925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....3

*In re Genworth Fin., Inc. Sec Litig.*,  
No. 1:14-cv-02392-AKH (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2017).....6

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....5

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*In re GSE Bonds*,  
2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020) .....7, 12, 16

*Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.*,  
509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) .....4

*Hicks v. Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....4

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

*In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.*,  
2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....6

*Jenkins v. Nat’l Grid USA Serv. Co.*,  
2022 WL 2301668 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022) .....6

*Kaess v. Deutsche Bank AG*  
No. 09-cv-01714 (GHW) (RWL) (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....15

*Lopez v. Fashion Nova*,  
2021 WL 4896288 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2021) .....16

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5, 13

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....12

*Micholle v. Ophthotech Corp.*,  
2022 WL 16571095 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2022).....6

*Nichols v. Noom, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 2705354 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022) .....4, 5, 6

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009) .....9

*In re Pareteum Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-09767-AKH-GWG (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2023) .....6

*In re Parking Heaters, Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 8137325 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019) .....4

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....5

*In re Perrigo Co. PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 500913 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2022).....6

*In re PPDAl Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022) .....6

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....7

*In re Qudian Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 2328437 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021) .....18

*Tchrs. ’ Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N.*,  
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) .....12

*Savoie v. Merchs. Bank*,  
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....5

*Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC*,  
2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....16

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4

*In re Vaxart, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 3:20-cv-05949-VC, ECF No. 274 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023).....15

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... *passim*

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 5, 16

**Other Authority**

*2023 Full-Year Review*, NERA ECON. CONSULTING, fig.25 (Jan. 23, 2024),  
<https://www.nera.com/insights/publications/2024/recent-trends-in-securities-class-action-litigation--2023-full-y.html>.....7
